## **RESOLUTION 12-2020**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE GROVELAND COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT AUTHORIZING THE WAIVER OF PENALTIES AND INTEREST NORMALLY CHARGED ON DELINQUENT UTILITY ACCOUNTS AND TO PROHIBIT DISCONTINUANCE OF WATER SERVICE (LOCK-OFF) DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the Groveland Community Services District (herein referred to as District) is a local government agency formed and operating in accordance with Section §61000 et seq. of the California Government Code; and

WHEREAS, the measures implemented by the Governor of California to lessen and prevent the spread of COVID-19 may result in District customers facing difficulty or inability to pay utility accounts on time; and

WHEREAS, the District in an effort to help relieve its customers from receiving penalties and interest charges for late payments made for circumstances beyond their control will waive these fees during the COVID-19 Pandemic Emergency; and

WHEREAS, the District will also not disconnect customer's water services due to nonpayment during the COVID-19 Pandemic Emergency.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE GROVELAND COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT DOES HEREBY Approve Resolution 12-2020, a Resolution Authorizing the waiver of penalties and interest normally charged on delinquent utility accounts and to prohibit discontinuance of water service (lock-off) during the covid-19 pandemic emergency. This resolution shall be in effect until modified by the Board of Directors.

**WHEREFORE**, this Resolution is passed and adopted by the Board of Directors of the Groveland Community Services District on March 31, 2020 by the following vote:

AYES: Directors Kwiatkowski, Mora, Swan, and Edwards NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT: Director Armstrong

ATTEST: Jennifer L. Flores ecretary une eur

Janice Kwiatkowski, President - Board of Directors

## CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY

I, Jennifer Flores, the duly appointed and acting Secretary of the Board of Directors of the Groveland Community Services District, do hereby declare that the foregoing Resolution was duly passed and adopted at a Special Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Groveland Community Services District, duly called and held on March 31, 2020. DATED: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_